
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-7352

LARONE F. ELIJAH,

Appellant,

v.

RICHARD S. DUNBAR, WARDEN,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BEAUFORT DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ADAIR F. BOROUGHS
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

ANDREW R. DE HOLL
Assistant United States Attorney
151 Meeting Street, Suite 200
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
843-266-1604

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
I. Should this case be remanded so the district court can address Elijah’s objection, perform <i>de novo</i> review of the R&R, and develop a record to enable appellate review?	
II. Did the district court properly hold the First Step Act does not afford Elijah additional good-conduct credits from his completed prison sentence that he can carry forward to shorten his current imprisonment?	
III. Should this Court reopen an appeal Elijah previously lost so he can assert an argument this Court and others have rejected?	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Elijah’s Offenses and Prison Terms	2
B. Elijah’s Prior Challenges to His Revocation Sentence	3
C. Elijah’s § 2241 Petition	5
D. Proceedings on Appeal.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Decision Below Should Be Vacated and Remanded for the District Court to Further Address Elijah’s First Step Act Claim.....	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The district court did not sufficiently address Elijah’s objection regarding his First Step Act claim	9
II. The District Court Properly Held the First Step Act Does Not Allow Elijah to Shorten His Revocation Sentence with Additional, Retroactive Credit from His Completed Original Sentence	12

A. Standard of Review	12
B. The district court properly concluded Elijah could not get additional credit on a prison term he had already completed.....	12
1. Courts have uniformly rejected Elijah’s position.....	13
2. Courts have correctly rejected Elijah’s argument	16
3. Elijah’s counterarguments are unpersuasive.....	19
III. This Court Should Not Take the Extraordinary Measure of Reopening Elijah’s § 2255 Appeal and Undoing Its Certificate of Appealability Decision	24
A. Legal Standards	24
B. Elijah has already litigated his claim.	25
C. Elijah’s claim lacks merit.....	28
1. Caselaw rejects Elijah’s view.....	30
2. Elijah’s proposal presents constitutional problems.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrews v. Dobbs</i> , 848 F. App'x 568 (4th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Andrews v. Dobbs</i> , No. 22-6018, 2022 WL 17091861 (4th Cir. Nov. 21, 2022)	14, 15
<i>Andrews v. Dobbs</i> , No. 6:20-cv-3026 (D.S.C. Aug. 21, 2020)	15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	20-21
<i>Barkley v. Dobbs</i> , No. 1:19-cv-3162, 2019 WL 6330744 (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2019)	14, 16
<i>Barkley v. Dobbs</i> , No. 1:19-cv-3162, 2019 WL 6318742 (D.S.C. Nov. 25, 2019)	14
<i>Beal v. Kallis</i> , No. 19-cv-3093 (DSD/HB), 2020 WL 818913 (D. Minn. Feb. 19, 2020)	14
<i>Biggs v. N.C. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 953 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Branan v. Cox</i> , No. 4:20-cv-04002, 2020 WL 3496961 (D.S.D. June 29, 2020)	14, 16
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798)	33
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	24-25
<i>Cruz v. Marshall</i> , 673 F. App'x 296 (4th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Davis v. Kia Motors Am.</i> , 408 F. App'x 731 (4th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Diamond v. Colonial Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2005)	9

<i>Dingle v. Dir. of Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 698 F. App’x 140 (4th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	35
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	34-35
<i>Elijah v. United States</i> , Nos. 7:07-CR-10 & 4:15-cr-00070, 2020 WL 5028767 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 25, 2020)	3, 4, 5, 26, 27
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	25
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Hedges v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , No. CV 5:22-294, 2022 WL 17177630 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 23, 2022)	13
<i>In re Brown</i> , 95 F. App’x 520 (4th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>In re Williams</i> , 156 F. App’x 551 (4th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Jamison v. Warden</i> , No. 1:19-cv-789, 2019 WL 6828358 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 12, 2019)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	22, 33
<i>Kidd v. Fikes</i> , No. 20-cv-287, 2020 WL 7210025 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>Kidd v. Fikes</i> , No. 20-cv-287, 2020 WL 7166239 (D. Minn. Dec. 7, 2020)	14
<i>Kidd v. Fikes</i> , No. 20-3628, 2021 WL 2460239 (8th Cir. Feb. 25, 2021)	14
<i>Kieffer v. Rios</i> , No. 19-cv-0899, 2019 WL 3986260 (D. Minn. Aug. 23, 2019)	14, 16

<i>Kieffer v. Rios</i> , No. 19-2933, 2019 WL 8194484 (8th Cir. Oct. 2, 2019)	14
<i>Kmiecik v. Hudson</i> , No. 20-3219, 2020 WL 8669813 (D. Kan. Nov. 24, 2020)	13-14
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	31, 32, 34
<i>Parks v. Quay</i> , No. 1:20-cv-437, 2020 WL 2525957 (M.D. Penn. May 18, 2020)	14, 16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	25
<i>Springs v. Ally Fin. Inc.</i> , 657 F. App'x 148 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 691 F. App'x 722 (4th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	34
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 56 F.4th 381 (4th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 549 F. App'x 228 (4th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 710 F. App'x 722 (8th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , No. CR 109-060, 2020 WL 6875214 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 23, 2020)	21-22
<i>United States v. Elijah</i> , No. 15-4712 (4th Cir.)	3, 25
<i>United States v. Elijah</i> , No. 21-7502 (4th Cir.)	5, 27

<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	5, 10, 13, 14, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 952 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 786 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 415 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 568 F. App'x 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , No. 13-4690, 2013 WL 6079253 (4th Cir. Nov. 19, 2013)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 54 F.4th 748 (4th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 749 F. App'x 903 (11th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Purifoy</i> , 672 F. App'x 600 (7th Cir. 2017)	30, 35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 694 F. App'x 147 (4th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Turlington</i> , 696 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2012)	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 856 F. App'x 476 (4th Cir. 2021)	1, 4, 7, 8, 24, 25, 26, 27, 36
<i>United States v. Venable</i> , 943 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2019)	22, 32
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 770 F.3d 1090 (4th Cir. 2014)	10

<i>White v. Sproul</i> , No. 21-2202, 2022 WL 728967 (7th Cir. Mar. 10, 2022)	12, 13, 17
<i>Wilson v. Andrews</i> , No. 1:20CV470, 2020 WL 5891457 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2020)	13, 16
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3624	7, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3553	4
18 U.S.C. § 3559	29
18 U.S.C. § 3583	8, 9, 15, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3585	5
18 U.S.C. § 3632	18
21 U.S.C. § 841	2, 3, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1, 5, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2253	25, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254	28
28 U.S.C. § 2255	3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 24, 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	4, 15, 27
-----------------------------	-----------

Other

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-391	4, 12, 18, 21
